23. QUALITY AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Cont’d)

a) Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

a.2.1) Foreign Exchange Risk Management  (Cont’d)

The Group is mainly exposed to Euro and US Dollars risks.

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates

especially US dollars and Euro. 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on

exchange rate risk; the related rate stands for the presumed possible change in the foreign currency

rates by the Group’s management. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in

foreign currency rates. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the

functional currency of the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates

increase in profit / loss or equity.

   Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

Current Year
 Profit/Loss Equities

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

If USD changes by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 1.544.271 (1.544.271) - -

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 1.544.271 (1.544.271) - -

If EUR changes by 10% against TRY

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 3.463.326 (3.463.326) - -

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 3.463.326 (3.463.326) - -

Total (3+6) 5.007.597 (5.007.597) - -

ORGE ENERJİ ELEKTRİK TAAHHÜT A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

31 MARCH 2021

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

32

23. QUALITY AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Cont’d)

a) Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

a.2.1) Foreign Exchange Risk Management  (Cont’d)

   Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

Prior Year

  Profit/Loss Equities

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

If USD changes by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 1.501.927 (1.501.927)  -  -

2-US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 1.501.927 (1.501.927) - -

If EUR changes by 10% against TRY

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 4.449.326 (4.449.326) - -

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 4.449.326 (4.449.326) - -

Total (3+6) 5.951.253 (5.951.253) - -

   ORGE ENERJİ ELEKTRİK TAAHHÜT A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021

  (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

33

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES)

March 31, 2021
Measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income

Measured at fair value

through profit or loss

Measured at amortized

cost Book Value Note

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   -   -   82.326.783 82.326.783 3

Trade receivable   -   -   22.788.860 22.788.860 5

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities   -   -   58.441.754 58.441.754 4

Trade Payables   -   -   30.952.194 30.952.194 5

Other Financial Liabilities   -   -   1.841.196 1.841.196 20

December 31, 2020
Measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income

Measured at fair value

through profit or loss.

Measured at amortized

cost Book Value Note

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   -   -   81.538.746 81.538.746 3

Trade receivable   -   -   33.563.026 33.563.026 5

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities   -   -   75.769.258 75.769.258 4

Trade Payables   -   -   17.685.286 17.685.286 5

   1.193.677 1.193.677 20

Group management considers that the recorded values of financial instruments reflect their reasonable values.

   ORGE ENERJİ ELEKTRİK TAAHHÜT A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

   31 MARCH 2021

  (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)